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Table 101 — Maximu
operating conditions

m temperature rises for specified external surfaces under normal
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-28: Particular requirements for sewing machines

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization compri
bll national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote internati
Co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields>To this end
n addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specificationg, Fechnical Repg
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IECPublication(s)"). T
breparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interestedsin the subject dealt
Mmay participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liai
ith the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organizatior]
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement(between the two organization

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, a§-nearly as possible, an internati
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from
nterested IEC National Committees.

EC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC Nati
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are madé)to ensure that the technical content of
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for
Mmisinterpretation by any end user.

n order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publicat
ransparently to the maximum extent possible in their,national and regional publications. Any divergence betw
bny IEC Publication and the corresponding national orregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the la

EC itself does not provide any attestation of sonformity. Independent certification bodies provide confor
hssessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for
ervices carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the‘latest edition of this publication.
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No liability shall attach to IEC or its(directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts fand

members of its technical committeeés and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damag
bther damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)
bxpenses arising out of thg publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
Publications.

b or
and
IEC

Attention is drawn to the,'Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicationfs is

ndispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to/the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of pa
Fights. IEC shall'\not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

ent

redline version of the official IEC Standard allows the user to identify the changes mad

thel previous edition IEC 60335-2-28:2002+AMD1:2008 CSV. A vertical bar appears in the ma
wherever a change has been made. Additions are in green text, deletions are in strikethrough
red text.

to
in
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IEC 60335-2-28 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household and
similar electrical appliances. It is an International Standard.

This fifth edition cancels and replaces the fourth edition published in 2002 and
Amendment 1:2008. This edition constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) the text has been aligned with IEC 60335-1:2020;

b) |some notes have been converted to normative text (Clause 1, 11.7, 22.14, 22.101);

c) |clarification of requirements for battery-operated appliances (Clause 1, 3.1.9, 11.7,B11{1);
d) |introduction of limits on the temperature rise of external accessible surfaces (Clause 11);
e) |application of test probe 19 has been introduced (8.1.1, 20.2).

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

61/6380/FDIS 61/6430/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be foundiin“the report on voting indicated in
thel above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with-ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
acgordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1-and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, availaple
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs.“"The main document types developed by IEC pre
degcribed in greater detail at www.iec,ch/standardsdev/publications.

A ljst of all parts in the IEC 60385 series, published under the general title Household and
similar electrical appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

This Part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edition of IEC 60335-1 and|its
amendments unless that edition precludes it; in that case, the latest edition that does pot
preclude it is used. [t was established on the basis of the sixth edition (2020) of that standad.

NOTE 1 When "Raif*1" is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC 60335-1.

Thils Part 2'supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in [IEC 60335-1, so as to conyert
thaft publication into the IEC standard: Particular requirements for sewing machines.

W Cll a Pdlﬁbu:dl aubu:auac Uf Palt 1 ib IIUt IIIUIItiUIICGI ;II thIO Pdlt 2, thdt DUbb:GUDU app“ca aS
far as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement”, the
relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

NOTE 2 The following numbering system is used:
— subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;

— unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including
those in a replaced clause or subclause;

— additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
NOTE 3 The following print types are used:

— requirements: in roman type;

— test specifications: in italic type;
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— notes: in small roman type.

Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e |[replaced by a revised edition, or

e |amended.

NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and tesfing
org@nizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised)[EC publicatiop in
whi¢h to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting ney or
reviged tests.

It is|the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation nationally
not fearlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page ofthis publication indicates that it
contains colours which are considered to be useful for the'correct understanding of its
contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
provisions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

Guidance documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can
be accessed via TC 61 supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Thig Tnformation IS given for the convenience of Users of this International Standard and dges
nof constitute a replacement for the normative text in this standard.

This standard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazards sdyich
as glectrical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operatedyas in normal
use taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormalisituations that
can be expected in practice and takes into account the way in which“electromagnétic
phg¢nomena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

This standard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far-as possible so that there
is compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is connected to the supply mains.
Hoever, national wiring rules may differ.

If gn appliance within the scope of this standard also incorporates functions that are covefed
by jlanother Part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant Part 2 is’ applied to each function separately,|as
far|as is reasonable. If applicable, the influence af 'one function on the other is taken ipto
acgount.

th

WHen a Part 2 standard does not include additional requirements to cover hazards dealt
in Part 1, Part 1 applies.

NOTE 1 This means that the technical committees responsible for the Part 2 standards have determined that|it is
not|necessary to specify particular requirements for the appliance in question over and above the gengral
reqliirements.

This standard is a product.family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and takes
precedence over horizontal and generic standards covering the same subject.

NOTE 2 Horizontal-arg=geheric—standards publications, basic safety publications and group safety publicatfons
covgring a hazard arenot.applicable since they have been taken into consideration when developing the general fand

parficular requirements.for the IEC 60335 series of standards. Eepe*ample—wkthe%aseeﬂempepa&weumqwem%

for burfaces onman+ annllgnnne ageneric-standards—such-as 1SS0 13732-1 for hot surfaces—are applicablein
¥ puria W—appt 2] HaarasS,—SuUeh t Surtaces;—af = A

addﬁen%pwm—%pﬂ%standard&

An|appliance that complies with the text of this standard will not necessarily be considered to
comply\with the safety principles of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is found to
haye.other features that impair the level of safety covered by these requirements.

An appliance employing materials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the requirements of this standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of the
requirements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the
standard.

NOTE 3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:

— |EC standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;

— CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;
— CISPR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

— |EC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-28: Particular requirements for sewing machines

Scope

This clause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

sinjilar use, their rated voltage being not more than 250 V for single-phaseappliances
480 V for other appliances, including direct current (DC) supplied appliangces” and batt

op
Ov

Ap

Thils part of IEC 60335 deals with the safety of electric sewing machines for heusehold jnd

prated appliances.
prlock machines and electrical sets are within the scope of thisstahdard.

bliances not intended for normal household use, but that nevettheless-may can be a sou

nd
ry-

fce

of dlanger to the public, such as sewing machines intended to'bé used by laymen in shops gnd

inl

As

ght industry, are within the scope of this standard.

far as is practicable, this standard deals with the eotnmon hazards presented by applian

that are encountered by all persons in and around”’the home. However, in general, it does
take into account

persons (including children) whose

¢ physical, sensory or mental capabilities; or

e lack of experience and knowledge

prevents them from using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;

children playing with the appliance.

NOFE 101+ Attention is drawn’'to the fact that

requirements-may can be necessary;

the national-authorities responsible for the protection of labour and similar authorities.

NoFE192-This standard does not apply to

2

appliances intended exclusively for industrial purposes;

in many countries additional requirements are specified by the national health authoriti

ces
hot

for appliances iptended to be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft, additignal

es,

appliances intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail, such as
presence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas).

Normative references

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

the

IEC 60320-2-1, Appliance couplers for household and similar general purposes — Part 2-1:
Sewing machine couplers
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IEC 60584-1, Thermocouples — Part 1: EMF specifications and tolerances

3

Terms and definitions

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

3.1 Definitions relating to physical characteristics

3.1.9 Replacement Addition:

op

ration of the appliance under the following conditions:

The appliance is operated without thread and fabric, the presser foot being in its lifted \posifion

an
SO

No

theif maximum values.
3.9 Definitions relating to types of appliances

3.5.101
elelctrical set

as

No

3.5.102
OV\E”OCK machine

se

ma

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Thils clause of PartA1 is applicable except as follows.

5.101 Electrical sets are mounted on the sewing machine specified in the instructions f
gives the-most unfavourable results.

5.1|102.¥ Sewing machines used on a table are tested as portable appliances.

6

the spool-winding device disengaged. The stitch length and zigzag stitch width’are adjus
that the highest load is obtained.

te-404 1 to entry: The highest load is normally obtained with the stitch length and zigzag, stitch width adjuste]

gembly comprising a motor and its control for mounting.on*a non-electric sewing machine

te 1 to entry: An electrical set may incorporate a lamp.

ing machine having more than one needlée and incorporating a means for trimming
erial

General requirement

General conditions for the tests

ted

d to

the

hat

Classification

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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7 Marking and instructions

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7.

1 Addition:

Appliances shall be marked on or near the lampholder with the maximum-pewer-input rated
wattage of replaceable lamps as follows:

lamp max....W

The¢ word "lamp" may be replaced by symbol IEC 60417-5012 (2002-10).

The-rated voltage rating of a lamp shall be marked if it is lower than the rated voltage of
appliance.

7.

10 Addition:

The requirement does not apply to switches controlling lamps.

7.

11 Addition:

The requirement does not apply to motor controls.

7.

Thy

12 Addition:

volfage rating if it is lower than the rated voltage of the appliance.

The instructions shall state the substance of the following:

7.

7.

switch off or unplug the appliance when leaving it unattended; and
unplug the appliance before.carrying out maintenance or replacing lamps.

12.1 Addition:

ThI instructions for—electrical sets shall indicate the sewing machines for which they
int

nded and shall state how they are to be installed.

—

01 Electrical sets shall be marked with:

rated voltage in volts;

rated current in amperes;

the

b instructions shall state the-maximum-powersnput rated wattage of any lamp and its—rafed

name, trade mark or identification mark of the manufacturer or responsible vendor; and
model or type reference.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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8

Thi

8.1

Protection against access to live parts
s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

.1 Addition:

For foot pedals and other parts of appliances that are situated on the floor in normal use, in
addition to the use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also applied as specified for

test probe 18.

9 | Starting of motor-operated appliances

Thils clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

10 Power input and current

Thils clause of Part 1 is applicable.

11| Heating

Thils clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

113 Addition:

WHere the external accessible surfaces aré{sliitably flat and access permits, then the fest
prdbe of Figure 101 is used to measure the temperature rises of external accessible surfages
specified in Table 101. The probe is applied with a force of 4 N + 1 N to the surface in such a
wayl that the best possible contact between the probe and the surface is ensured. The

mej

Th
ins

1

Th
in g

asurement is performed after a cqrtact period of 30 s.

b probe may be held in placeusing a laboratory stand clamp or similar device. Any measuf
frument giving the same «eslilts as the probe may be used.

{7 Replacement Madgdification:

b appliance is opérated until steady conditions are established by actuating the motor con
ycles. Each.cycle comprises

2,5 s operation from start to full speed;
5,0(s operation at full speed;

ing

frol

7>5's at rest.

For appliances incorporating integral batteries or separable batteries not disconnected from

the

appliance for charging purposes:

the battery that has been fully discharged is charged for 1 h, while the appliance is

operated as specified, if allowed by the construction of the appliance;

the battery that has been fully discharged is charged, for a duration of 24 h or until i
fully charged whichever is shorter, without the battery-operated appliance performing
intended function.

tis
its
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11.8 Modification:

During the test, the temperature rises are monitored continuously and shall not exceed the
values shown in Table 3 and Table 101.

Addition:

lue

Th

Spé
Shq

4 £ H £ tl 4 L L £ 4 4 L oLl 4 NN
o raturc 11oC U ric avtudirrTy T rimTocT Ur a TriTutur CUTrrtror orirdir TTUl TALTUTU TTT vV

cified in Table 3 for surfaces of handles, knobs, grips and similar parts which are held
rt periods only in normal use.

Table 101 — Maximum temperature rises for specified external
surfaces under normal operating conditions

for

Surface Temperature rise of external~a¢cessible surfaces

K

B4

re metal 42

Cq

ated metal © 49

G

ass and ceramic 56

T

astic and plastic coating > 0,4 mm ¢ 9 62

DTE The temperature rise limits of knobs, grips, keyboards¢Keypads and similar parts are specified in Table

Temperature rises are not measured on surfaces that\aré inaccessible to a 75 mm diameter probe having
hemispherical end, applied with a force not exceeding\t N.

Metal is considered coated when a coating havin@a minimum thickness of 90 um made of enamel or a non|
substantially plastic coating is used.

The temperature rise limit applies also forplastic material having a metal finish of thickness less than
0,17 mm.

When the thickness of plastic coating does not exceed 0,4 mm, the temperature rise limits of coated metal
glass and ceramic apply.

or

12

Thi

13

Th

Veoid Charging ef'metal-ion batteries

s clause of Part™ is applicable.

Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature

s ‘clause of Part 1 is applicable.

14

Transient overvoltages

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

15

Moisture resistance

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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16

Thi

17

Thi

Leakage current and electric strength

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Overload protection of transformers and associated circuits

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

18

Thi

19
Thi
19,
St

19,

20
Thi
20,

Th
as
thel

Sp

= (]
Iuuraricve

s clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

Abnormal operation

s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7 Modification:

lled conditions are obtained by locking the rotor, the appliance being operated for 15 s.

9 Not applicable

Stability and mechanical hazards
s clause of Part 1 is applicable except ascfollows.

2 Addition:

needles, needle bars, spoolwinding devices and take-up levers, which are accessible
operation and maintenaneg’ of the sewing machine.

belf first contacts thé hhand-wheel shall be adequately guarded.

Fo

foot pedals-and other parts of appliances that are situated on the floor in normal use

addlition to the Use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also applied as specified

tes

[ probe\t8.

21

Thi

22

Thi

| Mechanical strength

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Construction

s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

b requirement concerning movig parts of appliances does not apply to moving parts, siich

for

pkes of wheels, cutting blades of overlock machines and the point where a transmissjion

in
for
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14 Addition:

NOoTE104—The risk of injury while feeding material under the presser foot during straight stitch
and zigzag sewing-has-te shall be taken into account. An upward bend of the toe of the pressure

foo

t by at least 6 mm or a wire guard is considered-satisfactory to comply.

NOoTE102This requirement does not apply to presser feet and attachments for particular
purposes such as sewing buttonholes. It also does not apply to moving parts, such as needles,
needle bars, spool winding devices and take-up levers, which are accessible for the operation
and maintenance of the sewing machine.

22,
sha

Co

23

Thi

24

Thi

24,

Th
1E(

25
Thi
25,

Ty

Il be supplied through an isolating transformer.

mpliance is checked by inspection.

Internal wiring

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Components
s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
1.5 Addition:

b relevant standard for appliance couplers used for the connection of motor controlg
P 60320-2-1.

Supply connection-and external flexible cords
s clause of Parft 1 is applicable except as follows.
5 Addition:

pe Z.attachment is allowed for motor controls and appliance connectors.

25.

7 Addition:

101 Lamps having a-rated voltage rating lower than the rated voltage of the appliarlvce

is

Light polyvinyl chloride sheathed cords (code designation 60227 IEC 52) may be used

reg

26

Thi

ardless of the mass of the appliance.

Terminals for external conductors

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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27 Provision for earthing

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

28 Screws and connections

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

29€tearances; creepage distancesand-sotidinsutation
Thils clause of Part 1 is applicable.

30| Resistance to heat and fire

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

30J2 Modification:

Replace the two dashed items in the compliance criteria Mith the following:

— |for sewing machines, 30.2.2 is applicable.
31| Resistance to rusting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

32| Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards

Thils clause of Part 1 is applicable.

IEC

Key
adhesive

thermocouple wires 0,3 mm diameter to IEC 60584-1 Type K

A

B

C handle arrangement permitting a contact force of 4 N+ 1 N

D polycarbonate tube: inside diameter 3 mm, outside diameter 5 mm
E

tinned copper disc: 5 mm diameter, 0,5 mm thick with flat contact face

Figure 101 — Probe for measuring surface temperatures
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.
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Annex B
(normative)

Battery-operated appliances, separable batteries and detachable
batteries for battery-operated appliances

Annex B of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

11 _Heating
B.11.1 Modification: Q}/
Baftery-operated appliances are tested under the conditions of normal opereg]an with fhe
appliance operating in cycles, where each cycle comprises (1,
>
— 12,5 s operation from start to full speed; fl/
— 15,0 s operation at full speed; (b Q’
— |7,5 s at rest. $o)
Q
Fof appliances incorporating integral batteries or separable eries not disconnected fiom
thel appliance for charging purposes, and that cannot perfo eir intended function while fhe
batteries are being charged, the appliance is operated ac\ ecified until it cannot perform| its
int¢nded function due to the depletion of the batteriesQ @)
22| Construction \QQ
) N
B.32.3 Addition: %)
&
For foot pedals and other parts of a,;né'@nces that are situated on the floor in normal use] in
addlition to test probe 18, test probeA‘ of IEC 61032 is applied as specified for test probe 18.
xO
B.32.4 Addition: N~
‘\\O
Fof foot pedals and othqrgbrts of appliances that are situated on the floor in normal use] in
addlition to test probe test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is applied as specified for test probe 18.

O 3
3

NS
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Bibliography

The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable-exceptasfolows.
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Table 101 — Maximu
operating conditions

m temperature rises for specified external surfaces under normal
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-28: Particular requirements for sewing machines

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

IEQ
sim

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization compri
bll national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote internati
Co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields>To this end

Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IECPublication(s)"). T
breparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interestedsin the subject dealt
Mmay participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liai

Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement(between the two organization

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, a§-nearly as possible, an internati

nterested IEC National Committees.

EC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC Nati
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are madé)to ensure that the technical content of
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for
Mmisinterpretation by any end user.

n order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publicat

bny IEC Publication and the corresponding national orregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the la

EC itself does not provide any attestation of sonformity. Independent certification bodies provide confor
hssessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the‘latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its(directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts
members of its technical committeeés and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damag
bther damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)
bxpenses arising out of thg publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the, 'Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publication
ndispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to/the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of pa
Fights. IEC shall'\not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

ilar glectrical appliances. It is an International Standard.

Thi
Am

endment 1:2008. This edition constitutes a technical revision.

Eing
nal
and

n addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Fechnical Repqrts,

heir
ith
ing

vith the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organizatior] for

S.

nal

consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all

nal
IEC
any

ons

ransparently to the maximum extent possible in their ,national and regional publications. Any divergence betwjeen

ter.

ity
any

land
P or
and
IEC

IS is

ent

6033542328 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household and

ind

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous

edition:

a) the text has been aligned with IEC 60335-1:2020;

b) some notes have been converted to normative text (Clause 1, 11.7, 22.14, 22.101);

c) clarification of requirements for battery-operated appliances (Clause 1, 3.1.9, 11.7, B.11
d) introduction of limits on the temperature rise of external accessible surfaces (Clause 11
e) application of test probe 19 has been introduced (8.1.1, 20.2).

)
);
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

61/6380/FDIS 61/6430/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The_lanquage used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
acgordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, availa

at

www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC

degcribed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Al

sinmilar electrical appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

This Part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edition” of IEC 60335-1 and

am

endments unless that edition precludes it; in that case, the-latest edition that does

pregclude it is used. It was established on the basis of the sixth-edition (2020) of that standa

NO

[E 1 When "Part 1" is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC_60335-1.

ble
hre

st of all parts in the IEC 60335 series, published under the general titte Household and

its
hot
Ird.

This Part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding/clauses in IEC 60335-1, so as to conyert
that publication into the IEC standard: Particularsrequirements for sewing machines.

WHhen a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this Part 2, that subclause applies| as

far

as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement",

relgvant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

NO

Wo
ass

[E 2 The following numbering systenmis used:
subclauses, tables and figures that.are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;

unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, inclu
those in a replaced clause or_subclause;

additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
[E 3 The following print types are used:
requirementsxin roman type;

test specifications: in italic type;

notes: i small roman type.

ds‘in“bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and

the

ling

the

PRSP L e o 1
otllatcu TToulTr arc arsu 111 DUTU.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

reconfirmed,
withdrawn,
replaced by a revised edition, or

amended.


http://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
http://www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications
https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=46ac4c3ce1b4fb2b79818024a3a1d8c6

-6 - IEC 60335-2-28:2021 © IEC 2021

NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in

which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
revised tests.

It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation nationally
not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its

pro

visions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

Guidance documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can

be

accessed via TC 61 supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

This Tnformation IS gliven 1tor the convenience of users of this International Standard and dges

nof

Thi
as

usg
caf

phg¢nomena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

Thi
is
Ho

If 3
by
far
acq

WH
in

NO
not
req

Thi
pre

NO

app
for

An
cor
ha

constitute a replacement for the normative text in this standard.

electrical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operatedyas in nor

be expected in practice and takes into account the way in whiCch-electromagn

s standard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far-as possible so that th
compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is conphected to the supply mai
vever, national wiring rules may differ.

n appliance within the scope of this standard also incorporates functions that are cove
another Part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant Part 2 ig’applied to each function separately,

ount.

en a Part 2 standard does not include additional requirements to cover hazards dealt W
Part 1, Part 1 applies.

[E 1 This means that the technical committees responsible for the Part 2 standards have determined that
necessary to specify particular requirements for the appliance in question over and above the gen|
irements.

s standard is a product.family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and ta
cedence over horizontal and generic standards covering the same subject.

[E 2 Horizontal publications, basic safety publications and group safety publications covering a hazard are
icable since they have’'been taken into consideration when developing the general and particular requirem
he IEC 60335 sgries’ of standards.

appliancethat complies with the text of this standard will not necessarily be considered
hply with_the safety principles of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is found
e other features that impair the level of safety covered by these requirements.

s standard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazards slich

al

taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormallsituations that

tic

red
as

as is reasonable. If applicable, the influence af ‘one function on the other is taken ipto

ith

it is
eral

es

not
bNnts

to
to

An

= 1 H ' - 1 L - £ £ + . (B dd - £ ) ('l - =
dappiarict Timpioyinyg 1midietials U TTaviltty TOTTTTS UT COTTSTTUCuorT Utiretinng 1monT tmtust Uctd

ed

in the requirements of this standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of the
requirements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the

sta

ndard.

NOTE 3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:

IEC standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;
CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;
CISPR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

IEC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-28: Particular requirements for sewing machines

Scope

s clause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

sinjilar use, their rated voltage being not more than 250 V for single-phaseappliances

48
op

V for other appliances, including direct current (DC) supplied appliances” and batt
rated appliances.

Overlock machines and electrical sets are within the scope of thisstandard.

Ap

damger to the public, such as sewing machines intended to be.used by laymen in shops and i

bliances not intended for normal household use, but that nevertheless can be a sourcs

light industry, are within the scope of this standard.

As

far as is practicable, this standard deals with the eotnmon hazards presented by applian

that are encountered by all persons in and around”’the home. However, in general, it does

tak

Att

Thi

2

e into account

persons (including children) whose

e physical, sensory or mental capabhilities; or

e lack of experience and knowledge

prevents them from using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;
children playing with the appliance.

bntion is drawn to the fact that

for appliances iptended to be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft, additio
requirements ¢anh-be necessary;

the natiofhal-authorities responsible for the protection of labour and similar authorities.

s standard does not apply to

s part of IEC 60335 deals with the safety of electric sewing machines for heusehold gnd

nd
ry-

of

ces
hot

nal

in many countries additional requirements are specified by the national health authorities,

appliances intended exclusively for industrial purposes;

appliances intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail, such as the

presence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas).

Normative references

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

IEC 60320-2-1, Appliance couplers for household and similar general purposes — Part 2-1:
Sewing machine couplers
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IEC 60584-1, Thermocouples — Part 1: EMF specifications and tolerances

3

Thi

3.1

3.1
op

Terms and definitions

s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Definitions relating to physical characteristics
.9 Addition:

The appliance is operated without thread and fabric, the presser foot being in its liftedyposifion

an
SO

Not
ma

3.5
3.5

elelctrical set

asy

Not

the spool-winding device disengaged. The stitch length and zigzag stitch width are ‘adjus
that the highest load is obtained.

e 1 to entry:  The highest load is normally obtained with the stitch length and zigzag stitch‘width adjusted to
imum values.

Definitions relating to types of appliances

.101

3.

ma

embly comprising a motor and its control for mounting on a-non-electric sewing maching
e 1 to entry:  An electrical set may incorporate a lamp.
.102

overlock machine

sewing machine having more than one needleyand incorporating a means for trimming
erial
General requirement

Thi

Thi

5.1
giv|

5.1

s clause of Part 1 is applicable:

General conditions'for the tests
s clause of Part.4_is applicable except as follows.

01 Electrical sets are mounted on the sewing machine specified in the instructions f
s the most unfavourable results.

02’,"Sewing machines used on a table are tested as portable appliances.

fed

heir

the

hat

6

Thi

Classification

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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Marking and instructions
s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

Appliances shall be marked on or near the lampholder with the maximum rated wattage of
replaceable lamps as follows:

lamp max....W

The¢ word "lamp" may be replaced by symbol IEC 60417-5012 (2002-10).

The¢ voltage rating of a lamp shall be marked if it is lower than the rated voltage of
appliance.

7.10 Addition:

The¢ requirement does not apply to switches controlling lamps.

7.11 Addition:

The requirement does not apply to motor controls.

71

Thy

2 Addition:

b instructions shall state the rated wattage.of 'any lamp and its voltage rating if it is lo

than the rated voltage of the appliance.

Thy

7.1

int

7.1

b instructions shall state the substance of the following:

switch off or unplug the appliance when leaving it unattended; and
unplug the appliance beforelcarrying out maintenance or replacing lamps.

2.1 Addition:

ThI instructions for—electrical sets shall indicate the sewing machines for which they

nded and shall state how they are to be installed.

01 Electrical sets shall be marked with:

rated voltage in volts;

rated current in amperes;

the

ver

name, trade mark or identification mark of the manufacturer or responsible vendor; and
model or type reference.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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8 Protection against access to live parts
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
8.1.1 Addition:

For foot pedals and other parts of appliances that are situated on the floor in normal use, in
addition to the use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also applied as specified for
test probe 18.

9 | Starting of motor-operated appliances

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

10 Power input and current

Thils clause of Part 1 is applicable.

11| Heating
Thils clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
113 Addition:

WHere the external accessible surfaces arée< suitably flat and access permits, then the fest
prdbe of Figure 101 is used to measure the temperature rises of external accessible surfages
specified in Table 101. The probe is applied with a force of 4 N + 1 N to the surface in such a
way that the best possible contact between the probe and the surface is ensured. The
mefasurement is performed after a contact period of 30 s.

The probe may be held in place using a laboratory stand clamp or similar device. Any measuiing
insfrument giving the same results as the probe may be used.

117 Modification:

The appliance is opérated until steady conditions are established by actuating the motor confrol
in ¢ycles. Each-cyctle comprises

— 12,5 s operation from start to full speed;

— 15,0(s operation at full speed;

— |7)5's at rest.

For appliances incorporating integral batteries or separable batteries not disconnected from
the appliance for charging purposes:

— the battery that has been fully discharged is charged for 1 h, while the appliance is
operated as specified, if allowed by the construction of the appliance;

— the battery that has been fully discharged is charged, for a duration of 24 h or until it is
fully charged whichever is shorter, without the battery-operated appliance performing its
intended function.

11.8 Modification:

During the test, the temperature rises are monitored continuously and shall not exceed the
values shown in Table 3 and Table 101.
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Addition:

The temperature rise of the actuating member of a motor control shall not exceed the value
specified in Table 3 for surfaces of handles, knobs, grips and similar parts which are held for
short periods only in normal use.

Table 101 — Maximum temperature rises for specified external
surfaces under normal operating conditions

Surface Temperature rise of external accessible surfaces 2
K
B3gre metal 42
C¢ated metal ° 49
Glass and ceramic 56
Plastic and plastic coating > 0,4 mm ¢ 9 62
NQTE The temperature rise limits of knobs, grips, keyboards, keypads and similar parts are specified in Table|3.

a8 | Temperature rises are not measured on surfaces that are inaccessible to a 76 mm diameter probe having a
hemispherical end, applied with a force not exceeding 1 N.

b | Metal is considered coated when a coating having a minimum thickness™of 90 um made of enamel or a nonf
substantially plastic coating is used.

¢ | The temperature rise limit applies also for plastic material having’a_metal finish of thickness less than
0,1 mm.

4 | When the thickness of plastic coating does not exceed 0,4‘mm, the temperature rise limits of coated metalfor
glass and ceramic apply.

12| Charging of metal-ion batteries

Thils clause of Part 1 is applicable.

13| Leakage current and:electric strength at operating temperature

This clause of Part 1 istapplicable.

14| Transient overvoltages

Thils clause.of Part 1 is applicable.

15 Moisture resistance

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

16 Leakage current and electric strength

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

17 Overload protection of transformers and associated circuits

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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18

Thi

19

Thi

19.

Endurance

s clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

Abnormal operation
s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7 __Modification:

Stglled conditions are obtained by locking the rotor, the appliance being operated for 45.s.

19,

20

Thi

20,

Thy
as

9 Not applicable

Stability and mechanical hazards
s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

2 Addition:

needles, needle bars, spool winding devices and taketup levers, which are accessible

thel operation and maintenance of the sewing machine;:

Sp

belf first contacts the hand-wheel shall be adequately guarded.

Fo

foot pedals and other parts of appliances that are situated on the floor in normal use

addlition to the use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also applied as specified

tes

21

{ probe 18.

Mechanical strength

Thils clause of Part 1 is\applicable.

22

Construction

This clause-oef Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

22

14</Addition:

e requirement concerning moving parts of appliances does not apply to moving parts, slich

for

pkes of wheels, cutting blades of overlock machines and the point where a transmissjion

in
for

The risk of injury while feeding material under the presser foot during straight stitch and zigzag
sewing shall be taken into account. An upward bend of the toe of the pressure foot by at least
6 mm or a wire guard is considered to comply.

This requirement does not apply to presser feet and attachments for particular purposes such
as sewing buttonholes. It also does not apply to moving parts, such as needles, needle bars,
spool winding devices and take-up levers, which are accessible for the operation and

ma

intenance of the sewing machine.
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22.101 Lamps having a voltage rating lower than the rated voltage of the appliance shall
supplied through an isolating transformer.

Co

23

mpliance is checked by inspection.

Internal wiring

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

24

Thi

24,

Th

IEG 60320-2-1.

25

Thi

25,

Ty

25

Lig

regardless of the mass of the appliance.

26

Thi

27

Thi

28

Thi

29

Thi

30

Thi

Components

s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
1.5 Addition:

b relevant standard for appliance couplers used for the connection |of motor controls

Supply connection and external flexible cords

s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

5 Addition:

pe Z attachment is allowed for motor contrgls-and appliance connectors.

7 Addition:

ht polyvinyl chloride sheathed ~cords (code designation 60227 IEC 52) may be us

Terminals for external conductors

s clause of Part gis applicable.

Provision for earthing

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Screws and connections

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Resistance to heat and fire

s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

be

is

ed
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30.2 Modification:

Replace the two dashed items in the compliance criteria with the following:

31

for sewing machines, 30.2.2 is applicable.

Resistance to rusting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

32

Thi

Key

m o O © »

Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

IEC

hdhesive

hermocouple wires 0,3 mm diameter to IEC 60584-1 Type K
handle arrangement permitting a contactfarce of 4 N+ 1 N
polycarbonate tube: inside diameter,3.mm, outside diameter 5 mm

inned copper disc: 5 mm diameter,;70,5 mm thick with flat contact face

Figure 101 — Probe for measuring surface temperatures
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.
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Annex B
(normative)

Battery-operated appliances, separable batteries and detachable
batteries for battery-operated appliances

Annex B of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

11

Heating

B.1

Ba

appliance operating in cycles, where each cycle comprises

Fo
the
ba
inté

22

B.Z

Fo

addition to test probe 18, test probe 19’0of IEC 61032 is applied as specified for test probe 1

B.Z

Fo

addlition to test probe_18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is applied as specified for test probe 1

1.1 Modification:

ftery-operated appliances are tested under the conditions of normal operation with

2,5 s operation from start to full speed;
5,0 s operation at full speed;
7,5 s at rest.

appliances incorporating integral batteries or separable batteries not disconnected fif
appliance for charging purposes, and that cannot perfori their intended function while
teries are being charged, the appliance is operated as Specified until it cannot perform,
bnded function due to the depletion of the batteries.

Construction
2.3 Addition:

foot pedals and other parts of appliances that are situated on the floor in normal use

2.4 Addition:

foot pedals and other‘parts of appliances that are situated on the floor in normal use

fhe

om
fhe
its

in

8.

in
8.
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Bibliography

The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=46ac4c3ce1b4fb2b79818024a3a1d8c6



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=46ac4c3ce1b4fb2b79818024a3a1d8c6

- 20 - IEC 60335-2-28:2021 © IEC 2021

SOMMAIRE

AV ANT-PROP O S ... ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e anns 22
INTRODUGCTION ..ot e e et e e e e e et e e et e et e et e e e et e e e et e et e et e e e eeanns 25
1 Domaine d'appliCation ..o 26
2 RETEreNCES NOIMATIVES ..ottt ettt et e e e e 26
3 Termes et définitioNs ... .o 27
4 —Exigences-geneérales e T 27
5 | Conditions génerales d'€SSaAIS .....oiuiiiiiiiiiii e 27
B | ClasSifiCation . .. e S 27
7 | Marquage et iNSIFUCHIONS ......iiiii e b e 28
8 | Protection contre I'accés aux parties actives...........coooiiiiiiiiiiii M 29
9 Démarrage des appareils @ MOteUr ... ..o Ao 29
10| Puissance et courant .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 29
11] Echauffements.........ooo e S T 29
12| Charge des batteries a ions métalliques .........coooveiiiiin e MO 30
13| Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température’ de’régime ............cceeveenvinnnn... 30
T4 SUMENSIONS tranNSITOINES .. ouiiii i ettt e e e e e e e 30
15| Résistance a 'humidité..... ... 30
16| Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique ......... 80 . 31
17| Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés................. 31
T8 ENAUIANCE ... 31
19| Fonctionnement anormal .. ... e 31
20| Stabilité et dangers MéCaN QUES ST . o i 31
21| RESIStanCe MECANIQUE...... il i et e et e et e e e e aaaaenas 31
D3 I O oY E=] {8 o {0 o IO S 31
23| CoNAUCIBUIS INtEINE S . e e 32
P2 I 0] 4 ¥ o To 1= =1 o1 £ 32
25| Raccordement'au réseau et cables souples extérieurs .........cocoviiiiiiiiiiiicic 32
26| Bornes poURGONAUCIEUIS EXIEIMES ..t e e e 32
27| Dispositions en vue de lamise @ laterre ... 32
P24 B YA T < o oY o T 1= [ o - T 33
29| .Distances dans l'air, lignes de fuite et isolation solide...............cccoooiiiiiiii 33
30 Reésistance ala ChaleUur el au TeU. .. e nennenneeaanaennenns 33
31 Protection contre 1a rouille ... 33
32 Rayonnement, toxicité et dangers analogues...........ooouiiiiiiiiiiiii i 33
AN N XS ittt ans 34
Annexe B (normative) Appareils alimentés par batteries, batteries séparables et

batteries amovibles pour appareils alimentés par batteries ... 35
(271 o] [ To | £=T o] 0 = T PPN 36

Figure 101 — Calibre pour le mesurage des températures de surface.............cocceeeviiiiininnnnns. 33


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=46ac4c3ce1b4fb2b79818024a3a1d8c6

IEC 60335-2-28:2021 © IEC 2021

- 21 -

Tableau 101 — Echauffements maximaux pour les surfaces extérieures spécifiées en

conditions de fonctionnement normal
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-28: Exigences particuliéres pour les machines a coudre

AVANT-PROPOS

| a Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation compqg
He I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEG~a pour obje
avoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dansiles domaines
‘électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des Nptrmes internationd
Hes Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles auw’public (PAS) et
(Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a-des”comités d'études,
ravaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisat
nternationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'tEC) participent également
ravaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de (Normalisation (ISO), selon

Conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

| es décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions technigueés représentent, dans la mesurg
bossible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné qug’les/Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéred
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

| es Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recofmmandations internationales et sont agr§
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les €fforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que |
5'assure de |'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsablg
'‘éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en €st faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les\Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans tout|
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les’Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nation
bt régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes (Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales
Fégionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées‘en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

| 'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépend

conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifica
ndépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne dojt'étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandatai
compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I'l
pour tout préjudice causé _en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quel
hature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les déper]
Hécoulant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de Il
bu au crédit qui luiest accordé.

| 'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publicat
Féférencées €st obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

| 'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire I'g
He droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
brevets.
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ournissent des services d'évaluation de'conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques| de
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EC,
que
ses
EC,
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bjet
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L'IEC 60335-2-28 a été établie par le comité d'études 61 de I'lEC: Sécurité des appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette cinquieme édition annule et remplace la quatriéeme édition parue en 2002
I'Amendement 1:2008. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.

et

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) alignement du texte sur I'lEC 60335-1:2020;
b) conversion en texte normatif de certaines notes (Article 1, 11.7, 22.14, 22.101);

c) clarification des exigences relatives aux appareils alimentés par batteries (Article 1, 3.1.9,

11.7, B.11.1);
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d) introduction des limites d'échauffement des surfaces accessibles extérieures (Article 11);

e)

Le

La

Le
sel

introduction de I'application du calibre d'essai 19 (8.1.1, 20.2).

texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:
Projet Rapport de vote
61/6380/FDIS 61/6430/RVD

uti a son approbation.
langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

présent document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a)été dévelo
bn les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, SupplémentJEC, disponi

sous www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de decuments dévelop
pal I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Un
éle

La
et 4
pag
de

NO
La

at
col

b liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60335, publiées sous’le titre général Appar
ctrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, se trouve sur le site-web de I'lEC.

présente Partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec:la-derniére édition de I'l'EC 6033
es amendements, sauf si cette édition I'exclut. Dans cé cas, la derniere édition qui n'ex
la présente Partie 2 est utilisée. Elle a été établie‘sur la base de la sixiéme édition (20
cette norme.

[E 1 L'expression "la Partie 1" utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a I'lEC 60335-1.

présente Partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de I'lEC 60335-1, de fa
ransformer cette publication en norme IEC: Exigences particuliéres pour les machine
dre.

Lo

squ'un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette Partie 2,

ant

pé
les
és

pils

clut
P0)

on

ce

patlagraphe s'applique poutautant que cela soit raisonnable. Lorsque la présente norfme
mentionne "addition", "modification" ou "remplacement", le texte correspondant de la Parti

doi

NO

étre adapté en conséquence.

[E 2 Le systeme(de numérotation suivant est utilisé:
les paragraphesytableaux et figures qui s'ajoutent a ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés a partir de 101;

a I'exception{de celles qui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou de celles qui concernent des notes de la Parti
les notes\sont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris celles des articles ou paragraphes qui sont remplacés|

les annexes qui sont ajoutées sont désignées AA, BB, etc.

[E°3” Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

e 1

b

exigences: caracteres romains;
modalités d'essais: caractéres italiques;

notes: petits caractéres romains.

Les termes en gras dans le texte sont définis a I'Article 3. Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjectif et le
nom associé figurent également en gras.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document
recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprime,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

leurls équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

Le ¢gomité recommande que le contenu de cette publication soit entériné au niveau national au plus_tét 12 mois ef au
plug tard 36 mois aprés la date de publication.
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été considéré en établissant cette Norme internationale que I'exécution de ses dispositions
était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification appropriée.

Les documents de recommandations concernant I'application des exigences de sécurité pour
les appareils peuvent étre consultés dans les documents de support du CE 61, accessibles sur
le site web de I'lEC a I'adresse:

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Cette information est donnée a l'intention des utilisateurs de la présente Norme internationlale
et m'a pas pour objet de remplacer le texte normatif de la présente norme.

La|présente norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement accepté” contre |les
damgers électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement!des appardils,
lorgqu'ils fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabricant.
Ell¢ couvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la pratique
et elle tient compte de la fagon dont les phénoménes électromagnétiques peuvent affectef le
fonictionnement sOr des appareils.

Cefte norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences de, I'EC 60364, de facon a regter
compatible avec les regles d'installation quand I'appareil esttaccordé au réseau d'alimentatipn.
Cependant, des regles nationales d'installation peuvent étre*différentes.

Si Uin appareil relevant du domaine d'application de la présente norme comporte également ges
fonictions couvertes par une autre Partie 2 de I"EC 60335, la Partie 2 correspondante Jest
appliquée a chaque fonction séparément, dans_laMimite du raisonnable. Si cela est applicalle,
on ftient compte de l'influence d'une fonction sur’les autres fonctions.

Lonsqu'une Partie 2 ne comporte pas d'exigences complémentaires pour couvrir les risquies
traités dans la Partie 1, la Partie 1 s'applique.

NOTE 1 Cela signifie que les comités\d'études responsables pour les Parties 2 ont déterminé qu'il n'était |pas
nécpssaire de spécifier des exigences particuliéres pour I'appareil en question en plus des exigences généraleq.

Cefte norme est une normé de famille de produits traitant de la sécurité d'appareils et a
pr&séance sur les normes-horizontales et génériques couvrant le méme sujet.

NOTE 2 Les publications horizontales, les publications fondamentales de sécurité et les publications groupéeg de
sécprité couvrant un_risque ne sont pas applicables parce qu'elles ont été prises en considération lorsque|les
exidences générales' et particulieres ont été étudiées pour la série de normes IEC 60335.

Unlappareileonforme au texte de la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairement jugé conforme
aux principes de sécurité de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examiné et soumis aux essais, il apparait
qu'jl.presente d'autres caractéristiques qui compromettent le niveau de sécurité visé par ¢es
exigetees:

Un appareil utilisant des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de ceux
décrits dans les exigences de cette norme peut étre examiné et essayé en fonction de I'objectif
poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il peut étre estimé
conforme aux principes de sécurité de la norme.

NOTE 3 Les normes traitant des aspects non relatifs a la sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques sont:
— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 59 concernant les méthodes de mesure d'aptitude a la fonction;

— les normes CISPR 11 et CISPR 14-1, ainsi que les normes applicables de la série IEC 61000-3 concernant les
émissions électromagnétiques;

— la norme CISPR 14-2 concernant I'immunité électromagnétique;

— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 111 concernant I'environnement.
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-28: Exigences particuliéres pour les machines a coudre

Domaine d'application

L‘aI’ticIe de la Partie 1 est remplacé par le texte suivant.

La
des
a 4

appareils alimentés en courant continu et les appareils alimentés par batteries.

Les
de

Leg
cor
util

Da

appareils et auxquels sont exposés tous lesrindividus situés a l'intérieur et autour

I'ha

L'attention est attirée~sur le fait que:

tinées a un usage domestique et analogue, dont la tension assignée est inférieure ou ég
50 V pour les appareils monophasés et a 480 V pour les autres appareils,”y compris

la présente norme.

appareils non destinés a un usage domestique normal,/mais qui peuvent néanmo
stituer une source de danger pour le public, tels que les'miachines a coudre destinées a 4

Ns la mesure du possible, la présente norme {raite des dangers courants que présentent

bitation. Cependant, cette norme ne tient/pas compte en général:

des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont:

e les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales; ou

e |e manque d'expérience et.de connaissance

les empéchent d'utiliser l'appareil en toute sécurité sans surveillance ou instruction;

de l'utilisation de I'appareil comme jouet par des enfants.

pour les appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou a bord de navires
d'avions, des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;

nationaux de la santé, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protection
travailleurs et par des organismes similaires.

dans de.nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentaires sont spécifiées par les organisr];es

présente partie de I'lEC 60335 traite de la sécurité des machines a coudre) électriqlies

ale
les

surjeteuses-raseuses et les ensembles électriques reléventrdu’domaine d'applicafion

ins
tre

sées par des usagers non avertis dans des magasins et chez des artisans, sont compris
dans le domaine d'application de la présente norme.

les
de

ou

es

La

2

L'a

présente norme ne s'applique pas

aux appareils prévus exclusivement pour des usages industriels;

aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des locaux qui présentent des conditions
particuliéres, telles que la présence d'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (poussiere,

vapeur ou gaz).
Références normatives

rticle de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante.
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